CODMs, define the product roadmaps and team with sales personnel to achieve design wins and revenue and other performance targets. Product group leaders also interact with
manufacturing and operational personnel who are responsible for the production, prioritization and planning of the Company's manufacturing capabilities to help ensure the
efficiency of the Company's operations and fulfillment of customer requirements. This centralized structure supports a global operating strategy in which the CODMs assess
performance and allocate resources based on the Company's consolidated results.

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

During the three months ended June 30, 2016, the Company adopted ASU 2015-03-Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs. The new guidance was adopted on
a retrospective basis and as a result, debt issuance costs historically included in other assets have been reclassified as a direct deduction from the carrying amount of the
associated debt. Related prior period information included on the Company's consolidated balance sheets has been retrospectively adjusted as follows (amounts in thousands).

F-17

Table of Contents

  As of March 31, 2016

  As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted
Other assets $ 109,025 $ (29,632) $ 79,393

Total assets $ 5,567,515 $ (29,632) $ 5,537,883

Long-term debt $ 2,483,037 $ (29,632) $ 2,453,405
Total liabilities and stockholder's equity $ 5,567,515 $ (29,632) $ 5,537,883

During the three months ended June 30, 2016, the Company elected to early adopt ASU 2016-09-Compensation - Stock Compensation, Improvements to Employee Share-
Based Payment Accounting (Topic 718), which simplifies several aspects of the accounting for share-based payment transactions. Under this standard, entities are permitted to
make an accounting policy election to either estimate forfeitures on share-based payment awards, as previously required, or to recognize forfeitures as they occur. The
Company has elected to recognize forfeitures as they occur and the impact of that change in accounting policy has been recorded as a $2.0 million cumulative effect adjustment